UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 863

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Harold
2	Gene Hendren.
3	WHEREAS, Harold Gene Hendren was the cherished son of the late Homer and
4	Lillie Freeman, Golden Hendren, and Gladys Helton Hendren Bailey; and
5	WHEREAS, a graduate of Rose Hill High School, Harold Gene Hendren attended
6	Centre College and retired from Corning Glass Works after 40 years of meritorious
7	service; and
8	WHEREAS, Harold Gene Hendren was a proud veteran of the United States Army;
9	and
10	WHEREAS, Harold Gene Hendren was an avid fan of the University of Kentucky
11	Wildcats basketball team who traveled to 22 Southeastern Conference basketball
12	tournaments with his friend, Donald Wiley; and
13	WHEREAS, Harold Gene Hendren was a member of Burgin Baptist Church and a
14	volunteer at the Christian Life Center; and
15	WHEREAS, Harold Gene Hendren departed this earthly life on May 20, 2017,
16	leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
17	WHEREAS, Harold Gene Hendren was preceded in death by his parents and his
18	brother, Burbon Freeman. He is survived by his wife of 55 years, Doloris Hendren;
19	daughters, Harriett and Pam Hendren; half-brothers, Danny and Bobby Bailey; and a host
20	of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in
21	their lives;
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
24	Kentucky:
25	→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
26	sympathy upon the passing of Harold Gene Hendren, and extend heartfelt condolences to

his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 863

Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

→ Section 2.

- 2 memory of Harold Gene Hendren.
- 3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 4 Resolution to Senator Tom Buford for delivery to the family.